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SEATTLE CITY COUNCIL

Sustainability and Renters' Rights Committee

Agenda

June 22, 2021 - 2:00 PM

Meeting Location:

http://www.seattle.gov/council/committees/sustainability-and-renters-rights

Remote Meeting. Call 253-215-8782; Meeting ID: 586 416 9164; or Seattle Channel online.

Committee Website:

This meeting also constitutes a meeting of the City Council, provided that the meeting shall be conducted as a 

committee meeting under the Council Rules and Procedures, and Council action shall be limited to committee 

business.

In-person attendance is currently prohibited per Washington State Governor's Proclamation 20-28.15, until the 

COVID-19 State of Emergency is terminated or Proclamation 20-28 is rescinded by the Governor or State 

legislature. Meeting participation is limited to access by telephone conference line and online by the Seattle 

Channel.

Register online to speak during the Public Comment period at the 2:00 

p.m. Sustainability and Renters’ Rights Committee at 

http://www.seattle.gov/council/committees/public-comment.

Online registration to speak at the Sustainability and Renters' Rights 

Committee meeting will begin two hours before the 2:00 p.m. meeting 

start time, and registration will end at the conclusion of the Public 

Comment period during the meeting.  Speakers must be registered in 

order to be recognized by the Chair.

Submit written comments to Councilmember Sawant at 

Kshama.Sawant@seattle.gov

Sign-up to provide Public Comment at 

http://www.seattle.gov/council/committees/public-comment.

Watch live streaming video of the meeting at

http://www.seattle.gov/council/watch-council-live

Listen to the meeting by calling the Council Chamber Listen Line at 

253-215-8782 Meeting ID: 586 416 9164 

One Tap Mobile No. US: +12532158782,,5864169164#

Please Note: Times listed are estimated

Click here for accessibility information and to request accommodations. Page 2 
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June 22, 2021Sustainability and Renters' Rights 

Committee

Agenda

A.  Call To Order

B.  Approval of the Agenda

C.  Public Comment

D.  Items of Business

The climate crisis - demanding insurance companies and other 

financial institutions end their backing of fossil fuel infrastructure 

such as tar sands pipelines

1.

Supporting

Documents: Presentation

Briefing and Discussion (30 minutes)

Presenters: Matt Remle and Rachel Heaton, Mazaska Talks; E.S. 

Sulakshana, Rainforest Action Network

Appointment of Katie Garrow as member, Green New Deal 

Oversight Board, for a term to April 30, 2022.

Appt 019572.

Attachments: Appointment Packet

Briefing, Discussion, and Possible Vote (20 minutes for items 2-8)

Presenter for items 2-8: Jose Vasquez, Office of Sustainability and 

Environment

Appointment of Steve Gelb as member, Green New Deal Oversight 

Board, for a term to April 30, 2022.

Appt 019583.

Attachments: Appointment Packet

Briefing, Discussion, and Possible Vote

Click here for accessibility information and to request accommodations. Page 3 
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June 22, 2021Sustainability and Renters' Rights 

Committee

Agenda

Appointment of Keith Weir as member, Green New Deal Oversight 

Board, for a term to April 30, 2022.

Appt 019594.

Attachments: Appointment Packet

Briefing, Discussion, and Possible Vote

Appointment of Maria Batayola as member, Green New Deal 

Oversight Board, for a term to April 30, 2023.

Appt 019605.

Attachments: Appointment Packet

Briefing, Discussion, and Possible Vote

Appointment of Dennis Comer as member, Green New Deal 

Oversight Board, for a term to April 30, 2023.

Appt 019616.

Attachments: Appointment Packet

Briefing, Discussion, and Possible Vote

Appointment of Tomas Alberto Madrigal as member, Green New 

Deal Oversight Board, for a term to April 30, 2023.

Appt 019627.

Attachments: Appointment Packet

Briefing, Discussion, and Possible Vote

Appointment of Tyler Valentine as member, Green New Deal 

Oversight Board, for a term to April 30,2023.

Appt 019638.

Attachments: Appointment Packet

Briefing, Discussion, and Possible Vote

Click here for accessibility information and to request accommodations. Page 4 
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June 22, 2021Sustainability and Renters' Rights 

Committee

Agenda

Rent Control - Frequently Asked Questions9.

Supporting

Documents: Rent Control FAQ

Briefing and Discussion (10 minutes)

Presenter: Jonathan Rosenblum, Office of Councilmember Sawant

Relocation Assistance for Economic Displacement (Economic 

Evictions)

10.

Supporting

Documents: Draft Bill

Presentation

Briefing and Discussion (20 minutes)

Presenter: Asha Venkataraman, Council Central Staff

AN ORDINANCE relating to residential rental properties; requiring 

a minimum of 180 days' prior written notice to tenants whenever 

the housing costs to be charged a tenant are to increase; and 

amending Sections 7.24.030, 22.202.080, and 22.206.180 of the 

Seattle Municipal Code.

CB 11958511.

Supporting

Documents: Summary and Fiscal Note

Amendment 1

Briefing and Discussion (15 minutes)

Presenter: Asha Venkataraman, Council Central Staff

E.  Adjournment

Click here for accessibility information and to request accommodations. Page 5 
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Driving Climate Action 
through smart insurance procurement
Presentation to the Seattle City Council - Sustainability and Renters Rights 
Committee - June 22, 2021

Matt Remle, Rachel Heaton - Mazaska Talks
E.S. Sulakshana - Rainforest Action Network
Chris Wilke -Waterkeeper Alliance
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Gratitude and Introductions 

E.S. Sulakshana
Energy Finance Campaigner 

Rainforest Action Network
sulakshana@ran.org  

(703) 589 0040
(She/her)

Matt Remle Rachel Heaton
Co- Founder 

Mazaska Talks
remlematt@gmail.com

(206) 639-3610
(tȟaŋháŋši/haŋkáši/mitakuye)

Co- Founder 
Mazaska Talks

79rheaton@gmail.com 

Chris Wilke
Global Advocacy Manager 

Waterkeeper Alliance
cwilke@waterkeeper.org

(206) 851-9483
(he/him)
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Purpose:
Global leadership is needed to 
accelerate a just transition from an 
extractive, fossil fuel system to a 
clean energy economy that 
respects Indigenous rights

9



The Problem: 
The climate crisis is 

intensifying and we are not 
moving quickly enough to 
prevent the worst impacts. 

● Unprecedented drought in 
Western U.S. - Reservoirs running 
at all time lows in 2021

● Intensifying superstorms (e.g. 
Hurricane Dorian, 2019)

● Sea-level rise may displace 
millions of people

● Wildfire destruction in American 
West, Australia, BC, Alaska

● Ocean acidification and changing 
precipitation patterns unravel 
PNW ecosystem

● Endangered PNW salmon & orca 
are further imperiled

10



The Problem: 
The climate crisis is 

intensifying and we are not 
moving quickly enough to 
prevent the worst impacts. 

● Still business as usual for fossil 
fuel companies.  

● Canada and U.S. are leading 
EXPORTERS of fossil fuels and 
petrochemicals

● New infrastructure proposed and 
under construction to expand 
global oil and gas production

● Indigenous Peoples and frontline 
communities pay the highest 
price

● Losing opportunity to hold 
climate change to 1.5˚ C (Paris 
Accords)

11



The LOCAL 
Connections 

“I had to evacuate two blocks of 
tribal citizens from our homes, our 
jail, our courthouse, our community 
center, the only store in town. This 

season, our fisheries is declining and 
we can point to climate change.”

- Fawn Sharp, President and CEO, 
Quinault Indian Nation

● Trans Mountain Pipeline Expansion 
(Alberta - Vancouver, BC): 

○ Larger than Keystone XL
○ Tar Sands: Dirtiest oil on Earth 
○ No cleanup technology for marine spills
○ 700% increase in oil tankers  through 

the Salish Sea
○ Stub pipelines to Puget Sound refineries

● Local Impacts of TMX, Climate 
Change:

○ Destruction of unceded First Nations 
Territories (BC)

○ Treaty Fishing Rights at risk (WA)
○ Orca and salmon recovery efforts in 

question 
○ Local shellfish industry threatened by 

ocean acidification 
○ Destruction of sea-level properties and 

infrastructure (Zillow report: $13 Bn ) 12



Climate
Leadership 

Opportunity:
Insurance industry is a key lynchpin 
in fight against fossil fuels

Fossil fuel projects like pipelines, 
coal mines, etc. NEED insurance to 
be built and operate 

Insurance companies provide both 
direct investment and underwriting

● Divestment from climate damaging 
projects is the best way to stop 
fossil fuel expansion, short of 
federal limits

● Global Coalition: Insure our Future.
○ 26 companies with Coal Policies
○ 13 companies with Tar Sands 

policies
○ Major risk to coal and tar sands 

industries
○ Leadership from municipalities:

■ Paris, France;    
■ San Francisco, CA; 
■ Boulder County, CO;   
■ Los Angeles, CA, 
■ Somerville and Cambridge, MA

13



Insurance & 
Indigenous 

Rights

Key demand to insurers:
Ensure Free Prior and Informed Consent 
(FPIC) of insured projects

● Free, Prior and Informed Consent (FPIC) is a specific right 
that pertains to indigenous peoples and is recognised in the 
United Nations Declaration on the Rights of Indigenous 
Peoples (UNDRIP). It allows them to give or withhold 
consent to a project that may affect them or their territories.

● National Congress of American Indians resolution PDX 
20-036:  Calling on the U.S. Insurance Industry to Adopt 
Policies to Ensure that the Projects they Insure Have 
Obtained the Free, Prior, and Informed Consent of Impacted 
Tribal Nations.

● WA State Office of Insurance Comm calls on insurance 
companies to develop FPIC policies with tribal nations, 
supports state legislation to enforce to determine what risks 
an insurer may underwrite.

14



United Nations 
Leadership

Calls for 
Divestment

"As insurers and as investors, the 
insurance sector has a key role to 
play. Every country, city, financial 
institution and company needs to 

adopt plans for transitioning to net 
zero emissions by 2050. That 
means taking decisive action 

now."

UN Secretary General António 
Guterres (June, 2021)

Wikimedia commons
15



Action in downtown Seattle last 
Friday (June 18, 2021):
● Global stop insuring Trans 

Mountain week of action
● Coalition of Seattle 

Indigenous + climate orgs
● Targeting Liberty Mutual 16



City of Seattle 
Insurers 

Fueling climate change

Seattle’s insurers with 
connections to fossil fuel 
industry:

● Lloyd's
● Chubb
● AIG
● Liberty Mutual
● Starr
● Sompo
● & others

Spmenic~commonswiki 
17
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Flexible procurement policy that creates 
accountability and protects city’s interests

● Require a preference for companies not investing 
in or providing underwriting for fossil fuel projects

● Craft due-diligence procurement policies to verify 
divestment

● Allow flexibility when no other options exist

● Prioritize contracts with companies with strong 
phase-out and  FPIC policies in place

18



Leadership 
from City of 
Seattle 

Will do more than vote with 
our dollars!
Will build on momentum from previous 
announcements (i.e. San Francisco, Los 
Angeles)

Show the industry and other municipalities 
what a strong procurement policy looks like.

● Drives Climate Action
● Priotects City Interests
● Stands in solidarity with First Nations 

and Frontline Communities 

19



Next Steps and 
Questions?

20



Thank You
E.S. Sulakshana

Energy Finance Campaigner 
Rainforest Action Network

sulakshana@ran.org  
(703) 589 0040

Matt Remle Rachel Heaton
Co-Founder 

Mazaska Talks
remlematt@gmail.com

(206) 639-3610
(tȟaŋháŋši/haŋkáši/mitakuye)

Co-Founder 
Mazaska Talks

79rheaton@gmail.com 

Chris Wilke
Global Advocacy Manager 

Waterkeeper Alliance
cwilke@waterkeeper.org

(206)851-9483
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  *Term begin and end date is fixed and tied to the position and not the appointment date. 
 

 

 
 

 
 

City of Seattle Boards & Commissions Notice of Appointment 
 

 

 
 

Appointee Name:  
Katie Garrow 

Board/Commission Name: 
Green New Deal Oversight Board 

Position Title:  
Labor Union Representative 

 
  Appointment    OR      Reappointment 

 
 

City Council Confirmation required? 
 

  Yes 
  No 

Appointing Authority: 
 

  City Council  
  Mayor  
  Other: Green New Deal Oversight Board 

Term of Position: * 
5/1/2020 
to 
4/30/2022 
  
☐ Serving remaining term of a vacant position 

Residential Neighborhood: 
Unincorporated KC 

Zip Code: 
98146 

Contact Phone No.:  
 

Background:  
Katie Garrow is currently the Deputy Executive Director for the MLK Labor Council, where she 
represents the Council publicly at public hearings, press conferences, rallies, etc. Through her role at 
MLK Labor, she works with unions in all trades such as fossil fuel dependent jobs like oil refineries, low 
carbon jobs like childcare providers, and clean energy jobs like electricians who work with 
hydroelectricity. It is her job to make sure that a transition to a greener economy happens, but does 
not happen on the back of workers.  
Last year, working with the Seattle Building Trades, 350 Seattle, The Beacon Hill Community Council, 
Transportation Choices Coalition and many other affiliate unions, they designed a spending plan for 
the Green New Deal component of the JumpStart Seattle tax. This spending plan is focused on a 
residential retrofitting program that prioritizes helping low income BIPOC residents transition from oil 
and natural gas as a heating sources in their homes to electricity. Making sure that these new jobs 
created are as good or better than the ones in fossil fuel industries. 

Authorizing Signature (original signature):  

 
Date Signed (appointed): 
6/8/21 

Appointing Signatory: 
Jenny A. Durkan 
Mayor of Seattle  

 
 
  

23



24



25



SEATTLE CITY COUNCIL

Legislation Text

600 Fourth Ave. 2nd Floor
Seattle, WA 98104

File #: Appt 01958, Version: 1

Appointment of Steve Gelb as member, Green New Deal Oversight Board, for a term to April 30, 2022.

The Appointment Packet is provided as an attachment.

SEATTLE CITY COUNCIL Printed on 6/22/2021Page 1 of 1

powered by Legistar™ 26

http://www.legistar.com/


City of Seattle Boards & Commissions Notice of Appointment 

Appointee Name: 
Steve Gelb 

Board/Commission Name: 
Green New Deal Oversight Board 

Position Title: 
Workforce Training Representative 

  Appointment    OR    Reappointment 
City Council Confirmation required? 

  Yes 
  No 

Appointing Authority: 

  City Council  
  Mayor  
  Other: Green New Deal Oversight Board 

Term of Position: * 
5/1/2020 
to 
4/30/2022 

☐ Serving remaining term of a vacant position
Residential Neighborhood: 
Wedgwood 

Zip Code: 
98115 

Contact Phone No.: 

Background: 
Steve Gelb is currently the Northwest Regional Manager for Emerald Cities Collaborative, where he 
promotes decarbonization projects and policies bringing benefits to underserved communities. He’s 
responsible for fundraising, program design, and policy development. Steve helped launch the Clean 
Energy Opportunity Hub that brings HVAC training and WMBE contractor development to BIPOC 
communities. Implemented RENEW, a comprehensive energy and water efficiency program for 
affordable housing that includes technical guidance, financing, and project development. Established 
the WA Building Engineers Consortium to provide career pathways, coordinated training, and 
certifications. Steve has also collaborated with Seattle City Light to incorporate community benefits 
into utility programs and helped develop a High Road Agreement for residential contractors and a 
Community Workforce Agreement for commercial contractors. 

Authorizing Signature (original signature): 

Date Signed (appointed): 
6/8/21 

Appointing Signatory: 
Jenny A. Durkan 
Mayor of Seattle 
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Steve Gelb 

EXPERIENCE 
Northwest Regional Manager 2012 – Present 
Emerald Cities Collaborative, Seattle, WA  
As Northwest Regional Manager for the Emerald Cities Collaborative, promotes 
decarbonization projects and policies bringing benefits to underserved communities. 
Responsible for fundraising, program design, and policy development.  With the Seattle team 
launched the Clean Energy Opportunity Hub that brings HVAC training and WMBE contractor 
development to BIPOC communities. Implemented RENEW, a comprehensive energy and 
water efficiency program for affordable housing that includes technical guidance, financing, 
and project development.  Collaborated with Seattle City Light to incorporate community 
benefits into utility programs.  Established the WA Building Engineers Consortium to provide 
career pathways, coordinated training, and certifications.  Developed strategies and 
promoted policies to support Seattle’s Climate Action Plan.  Partnered with the City of Seattle 
on a High Road Agreement for residential contractors and a Community Workforce 
Agreement for commercial contractors.  

Executive Director                                                                                                 2009 – 2012 
SustainableWorks, Seattle, WA  
Established a new non-profit that provided community organizing, energy audits and energy upgrades 
to single family homes.  Developed partnerships with utilities, municipalities and community-based 
programs.  Hired and supervised key staff.  Successfully obtained grants for $4 million through the 
Washington State University Energy Program and $960,000, for credit enhancements to support loan 
programs, from the WA State Department of Commerce.  Delivered 1,250 energy audits and 475 
upgrades in its first two years saving over 2 million tons of carbon dioxide and $250,000 per year for 
homeowners. Innovative financing programs lent over $1 million to homeowners.   

Marketing Manager, Office Furniture and Outdoor Products Industries  1979 – 2009 

EDUCATION 
Cornell University, Ithaca, NY, Bachelor of Arts, Government  1974 – 1978 

AFFILIATIONS AND MEMBERSHIPS 
• Technical Advisory Board for Sustainable

Building Science Technology program at
South Seattle College

• Housing Development Consortium
Exemplary Buildings Task Force

• Seattle City Light Integrated Resource Plan
Review Committee

• Community Power Works, Stakeholder
Evaluation and Implementation Committee

• WA Construction Center of Excellence

28



PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT 
• University of Washington, Leadership that Shapes the Future
• California Institute of Technology, Integrated Strategic Planning

29
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  *Term begin and end date is fixed and tied to the position and not the appointment date. 
 

 

 
 

 
 

City of Seattle Boards & Commissions Notice of Appointment 
 

 

 
 

Appointee Name:  
Keith Weir 

Board/Commission Name: 
Green New Deal Oversight Board 

Position Title:  
Labor Union Representative 

 
  Appointment    OR      Reappointment 

 
 

City Council Confirmation required? 
 

  Yes 
  No 

Appointing Authority: 
 

  City Council  
  Mayor  
  Other: Green New Deal Oversight Board 

Term of Position: * 
5/1/2020 
to 
4/30/2022 
  
☐ Serving remaining term of a vacant position 

Residential Neighborhood: 
Neighborhood 

Zip Code: 
98032 

Contact Phone No.:  
 

Background:  
Keith Weir is currently the Business Representative and Political Director for IBEW Local 46, covering 
all Project Labor Agreements and Community Workforce Agreements in Seattle and King County. He is 
a past Board Chair and current Board member of ANEW, the longest running and original pre-
apprenticeship program in the nation. Keith is a native Seattlelite raised in White Center and 
graduated from Rainier Beach High School. He is passionate about building careers, not just jobs, and 
wants to ensure that projects coming out of Seattle’s Green New Deal be good family wage jobs to 
ensure a better future for our kids and grandkids. He has been involved with the Sound Alliance since 
its inception here in Seattle and works closely with Emerald Cities Seattle, ensuring pathways for 
community to Green collar careers.  

Authorizing Signature (original signature):  

 
Date Signed (appointed): 
6/8/21 

Appointing Signatory: 
Jenny A. Durkan 
Mayor of Seattle 
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Goal:  To serve on Green New Deal Oversight Board to ensure that frontline communities receive appropriate direct 
investments that helps them move forward as strong resilient communities beyond recovery from Covid, historic cumulative 
social, economic and environmental inequities and climate.  

Related Current Work: 

• 1993 -2013 Co-founder of Community Coalition for Environmental Justice (CCEJ) with 40+ other community activists.
Introduced concept to Seattle to recognize harm to BIPOC, immigrant and refugee communities.  CCEJ campaigns included
stopping Veterans Hospital from burning tissue due to dioxin release, educating Vietnamese nail salon workers re toxins in
nail supplies, Duwamish River toxin tours.  1993-2014 Focused on organizational and financial issues through the years. Acted
as bridge to transfer of CCEJ 501c3 and curriculum assets to Got Green in 2013-14.

• 2015 to Present.  Beacon Hill air and noise pollution from aircraft and roads emissions.
o 2016 to Present. Volunteer El Centro De La Raza EJ Coordinator.  Building a movement. Co-wrote and implemented

2017-2018 EPA collaborative problem solving community education and empowerment grant. Beacon Hill is under
the flight path and not eligible for mitigation.  Organized 24 community meetings in 6 languages to reach 467
community members to educate them on the said effects and co-develop the Community Action Plan (CAP).
Regranted EPA to 3 community scientist projects to measure noise pollution.  Obtained Seattle allocation for UW
Beacon Hill Quantitative Ultra Fine Particle  & Noise.  Provided annual feedback to community to share new learnings
and get guidance on strategies and tactics.  Locate resources and build capacity.  Give talks and presentations.
Represent El Centro at Front & Centered (statewide EJ Coalition) Policy Committee for cross learning, identification
and prioritization of issues and bills to advocate for or against, mobilize others, contact legislators and testify for bills.
Review and comment on Port of Seattle, Puget Sound Regional Council and Transportation Commission long term
vision documents, and short-term plans.  Give talks and presentations.  Current joint effort with El Centro and Beacon
Hill Council, working with King County Council to include aircraft emission in the GHG inventory, process for
identifying target reduction and review of GHG reduction strategies to ensure effectiveness and viability.

o 2016 to present.  Beacon Hill Council chair  advocating for a welcoming, diverse and healthy community
neighborhood.  Lead two major ongoing campaigns – anti-displacement and environmental justice air and noise
pollution from aircraft and roads emissions.  Give voice and advocate for community/equity issues and needs as
Beacon Hill has 32K residents with 72% BIPOC and 44% immigrants and refugees.  Lead advocacy for housing for low-
income people to include homes for  wealth building purposes and historic preservation; passage of HB 1847 to
expand the aircraft noise abatement area to include Beacon Hill and surrounding areas; introduction of federal bill
for ineligible communities like Beacon Hill to find a pathway for mitigation; current fundraising to purchase 20.9 acre
Brick Pit urban forest slated for development for preservation and pollution filtration purposes; supported United
Church of Christ and Got Green resiliency hub in Beacon Hill; and advocating to resolve  infrastructure inequities  and
fighting for just transition and resiliency.

Education: 
M.A. ABS in Organizational Development & Transformation, LIOS, City University.  BA Political Science, BA in Theatre, University
of Washington. Completed Training in HR certification and Mediation.

Business Background: 

• 1977-2010 33 years of leading equity and inclusion programs at Metro, King County, Metro King County (14,000 employees)
and leading human services at King County Public Works and Seattle Center. Extensive labor experience. 2011-2013 Taught
upper level Public Policy at Seattle Central College to Bachelors Program.

• Jump Start consultant since 1998 serving private, public, non-profit entities and community for organizational, community
and equity/cross cultural competency development.  Since 2007, provided services pro bono for community groups/orgs.

Business Recognition:  
Received three King County Executive Ron Sims’ excellence award in 1998, 2000, 2001 for stakeholder management during anti-
affirmative action state initiative and  legislation, disability complaint reduction and curriculum development. King County  
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Dept. of Executive Admin Director’s Award for employment process improvement. Apple Award for Wellness Program, King 
County, Public Works. City of Seattle City Works Team Finalist for Environmental Justice Needs Assessment. 

Anti-Racist Arts, Culture & History: 

• 1974 to 1987. Co-Founder TEA forerunner of NW Asian American Theatre. Actor. Wrote 4 produced plays.

• 1970 to now. Co-Founder and Co-Chair of Pinoy Words Expressed Kultura Arts (PWEKA). Advocate, produce Filipino and Fil
Am arts, all genre art and culture. Founded Pinoy Brown Box to fund performance venues.

• Wing Luke Museum, served on 6 Community Advisory Committees to guide exhibit development.

• 2008-9 Associate Editor for book & copy Pamana III: Bayanihan Legacy of Filipino Community  of Seattle.
• 2008 to now.  FANHS National Office. Digitizing Oral History Tapes lead, grant writer, fundraiser and coordination.

• 2009 to now. FANHS National & PWEKA lead coordinator for concept/content and resource development with Architect Alex Rolluda
design, construction and installation of historical kiosk “Honoring Filipinos in Chinatown International District 1910 to 2009”.  2019-
20 WING, FANHS & PWEKA lead researcher with 3 interns Filipino asset mapping for Chinatown ID.

• 2014-15 Co-Chair Legacy of Justice Committee for Hirabayashi Place 96-unit housing building. Co-chaired identification of building
historical art for educational purposes and led $300K fund development.

• 2015-17 FANHS Museum. Brokered with Wing loan of Singgalot Smithsonian Exhibit for FANHS Museum opening.  Raised
funds for FANHS National Exhibit Work: 1900-1970. Collaborated with FAHNS Stockton the development of and raised funds
for “Filipino Immigration History Exhibit.

• 2020-22 Member of Art Integration Committee for Uncle Bob’s Place (planned 8 story 126 housing units) and incoming chair
for fund development committee to raise at least $400K to fund said art elements for Uncle Bob’s building.

• 2020-26 Filipino American National Historical Society Trustee.

Community Service: 

• Co-founded non-profit agencies CommonWealth Fund, API Women & Family Safety Center, TEA (forerunner of Northwest
Asian American Theatre), and Community Coalition for Environmental Justice.  Facilitated founding of Health Justice Network
and Mature Workers Alliance.  Advisor at Festal, SC Academy, Wing Luke. Founding Co-Chair Pinoy Words Expressed Kultura
Arts.  Founder of Pinoy Brown Box.

• Current: Beacon Hill Council Chair.  International Examiner Board Member.  Historic South Downtown (state foundation) for
Chinatown ID and Pioneer Square.  Chair of Organizational Development and Sustainability.  Convenor for Filipino American
Political Action Group of Washington.

• Past:  2014-2018 Co-founded and co-chaired API Candidates Forum in Seattle. Former President of FACES (Filipino American
Civic Employees of Seattle). Chaired/President of APA Coalition for Equity, Governor’s Affirmative Action Committee, Church
Council of Greater Seattle Immigration Reform Control Act Project, the API Women’s Caucus, Seattle Center Employee
Development and Leadership Institute, FAPAGOW. Vice-Chair of Seattle Women’s Commission.  Board member of WA
Coalition of Churches co-developed Religious Coalition for the Common Good.  Historic South Downtown

Community Recognition: 
Seattle Center Foundation Legion of Honor Inductee (first person of color to receive distinction). VIP (Very Important Pinoy) 
Filipino American National Historical Society Recipient. 2001 Top Ten Contributors by Northwest Asian Weekly. 2004 
International Examiner Community Voice Award. 2011 Northwest Asian Weekly Eco Women Award. 
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  *Term begin and end date is fixed and tied to the position and not the appointment date. 
 

 

 
 

 
 

City of Seattle Boards & Commissions Notice of Appointment 
 

 

 
 

Appointee Name:  
Tomás Alberto Madrigal 

Board/Commission Name: 
Green New Deal Oversight Board 

Position Title:  
Member 

 
  Appointment    OR      Reappointment 

 
 

City Council Confirmation required? 
 

  Yes 
  No 

Appointing Authority: 
 

  City Council  
  Mayor  
  Other: Green New Deal Oversight Board 

Term of Position: * 
5/1/2020 
to 
4/30/2023 
  
☐ Serving remaining term of a vacant position 

Residential Neighborhood: 
White Center 

Zip Code: 
98146 

Contact Phone No.:  
 

Background:  
Tomas Madrigal has settled within the Duwamish Valley and currently serves as a board member of 
the Duwamish River Community Coalition. He is a child of a migrant farmworker family that settled in 
Washington directly impacted by racial, economic, and environmental injustices. His world view is 
informed by having grown up in a rural community of Spanish-speaking Mexican farmworkers and 
seeing first-hand a peasant economy based on mutual aid and cooperation. Though they were 
exposed to pesticides and fungicides used to grow conventional crops, he recalls his parents had 
elaborate rituals for decontamination before they entered the home. Tomas has served on two 
Governor appointed taskforces working on Food Systems and Environmental Justice. As well as 
completed a research document for Front & Centered on Pollution and Recovery in the Puget Sound 
that has helped the organization set long-term goals, amongst them was advocating for the 
establishment of the Seattle’s Green New Deal.  

Authorizing Signature (original signature):  

 
Date Signed (appointed): 
6/8/21 

Appointing Signatory: 
Jenny A. Durkan 
Mayor of Seattle  
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  *Term begin and end date is fixed and tied to the position and not the appointment date. 
 

 

 
 

 
 

City of Seattle Boards & Commissions Notice of Appointment 
 

 

 
 

Appointee Name:  
Tyler Valentine 

Board/Commission Name: 
Green New Deal Oversight Board 

Position Title:  
Member (Age 16-25)  

 
  Appointment    OR      Reappointment 

 
 

City Council Confirmation required? 
 

  Yes 
  No 

Appointing Authority: 
 

  City Council  
  Mayor  
  Other: Green New Deal Oversight Board 

Term of Position: * 
5/1/2020 
to 
4/30/2023 
  
☐ Serving remaining term of a vacant position 

Residential Neighborhood: 
Central District 

Zip Code: 
98122 

Contact Phone No.:  
 

Background:  
Tyler “Syris” Valentine is currently the Eco-Innovation and Real Estate Project Manager for Africatown 
Community Land Trust. There he oversees the development of the Africatown EcoDistrict and the 
associated sustainable development plan for the EcoDistrict. He supports the development of 
community-oriented affordable housing and mixed-use projects that directly benefit the Black 
community of Seattle. He is responsible for the development of ecologically sustainable programming 
that decrease carbon emissions and increase resiliency in communities that ACLT serves. Through his 
work on the William Grose Center for Innovation (WGCI) at the old Fire Station No. 6, he is working to 
bring together the community to understand how an innovation-oriented community center can meet 
the needs of the community across generations. He is also involved in the development of the Youth 
Achievement Center, working in a coalition with other community organizations to develop a real 
estate project aimed at providing housing to Black and brown youth with collocated supportive 
services and resources. 

Authorizing Signature (original signature):  

 
Date Signed (appointed): 
6/8/21 

Appointing Signatory: 
Jenny A. Durkan 
Mayor of Seattle 
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Why Seattle Needs Rent Control
FREQUENTLY ASKED QUESTIONS

MAY 2021

The unaffordable cost of housing in Seattle has been a disaster for working-class
families. Half of Seattle residents are now renters. Rapid rent increases continue to
drive tens of thousands of working people from their homes, neighborhoods, the City,
and even into homelessness. The housing unaffordability crisis falls especially hard on
Seattle’s Black community and other communities of color. As rents rise, thousands
more become homeless every year. This must end.

In 2019 Oregon, community members passed a statewide rent control law, and New
York renters organized to expand rent control statewide, while also successfully
closing major loopholes in existing rent control policies. In Seattle, we need to build
a fighting movement to win citywide rent control without corporate loopholes.

Seattle’s rental crisis is bad, and getting worse.

Even before COVID, Seattle’s rental crisis was bad:

● More than half of minimum wage workers say they have to work more than one job to
make ends meet.

● Nearly 3 in 4 workers say they are in debt today - more than half think they will always
be.

● Nearly 3 in 5 renters could not come up with $400 in an emergency.

Locally, before COVID:

● 46 percent of Seattle renters were officially “rent burdened,” paying more than 30
percent of their income in rent, and more than one out of every five renters was
“severely rent burdened,” paying more than half of the income in monthly rent.

● More than half of Seattle renters hit with eviction notices owed one month’s rent or
less.

● Nearly 9 out of every 10 tenants who are evicted wind up homeless.

● Evictions fall disproportionately on women and people of color.

While rents dropped temporarily in 2020 due to the pandemic and the capitalist recession
(which of course fell hardest on low- and moderate-income households), Seattle faces an
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affordable housing and homelessness crisis as rising rents have forced thousands of Seattle
renters out of their homes, neighborhoods, and the city.

Between 2010 and 2018 average rent in the Seattle area rose three and one-half times the
rate of inflation! Rents rose 69% while inflation in the Seattle area rose only 20.3%.

Largely due to high rents, Seattle is the 5th most expensive US city to live in.

The soaring cost of housing is destroying the social fabric of communities through
gentrification, driving working people away from their friends and family, faith communities,
small businesses, and neighborhoods, as exemplified by the fact that the number of Black
residents in Seattle’s Central District has plunged from 70 percent in the 1970s to under 20
percent today.

As Seattle emerges from the COVID health crisis, big landlords
are wasting no time in resuming hefty rent hikes.

As Seattle residents begin to recover from the pandemic and recession, they are
experiencing landlords once again raising rates well above the rate of inflation. The industry
analysis firm ApartmentList.Com found that Seattle rents increased an astounding 3.5% just
between March and April 2021, the fifth largest month-over-month increase among the
nation’s 100 largest cities, and that this upward trend is expected to continue, as “the days
of plummeting rents in pricey coastal markets are officially behind us.”

The data also show that between January and April 2021, rents across the board in Seattle
for apartments of all sizes increased by 9 percent, an annualized rate of more than 40
percent, putting rents on track to more than rebound in a very few months from the
temporary 2020 drop, and to continue soaring at pre-pandemic crisis levels.

Real estate investors and corporate landlords are making big
profits in Seattle.

The real estate investment consulting firm Mashvisor notes for the landlords in 2021,
“Seattle real estate investors are continuing to enjoy a good return on investment on rental
properties. . . .Although affordability continues to be an issue for local residents, it does have
a positive aspect for Seattle real estate investors. Owning a rental property in Seattle does
mean high demand which translates into good occupancy rates and cash flow.”

Major area landlords made big profits - even through the worst months of the pandemic.
Essex Property Management, a West Coast company with nearly 12,000 apartments in the
Seattle area, and which is one of the most-evicting landlords in Seattle/King County,
reported staggering profits of $473 million for the first nine months of 2020. Equity
Apartments, which controls more than 9,400 apartments in the Seattle area and nearly
79,000 nationwide, reported nearly $700 million in profits during the same period.
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Dominated by corporate landlords, the for-profit market is failing working people and our
communities, simply because the goal of big landlords is to make profits by exploiting
working-class renters, not provide quality, affordable housing to all.

The private, for-profit market has failed working people, and
public investments have been woefully inadequate.

In January, the McKinsey & Company consulting group reported that the region needs
37,000 new homes and additional services, costing “between $450 million and $1.1 billion
each year for the next ten years” to properly address the homelessness crisis.

The private housing market has failed, and will continue to fail, to meet these basic human
needs:

● Nearly 92 percent of the 31,000 new market-rate apartments that opened in Seattle
between 2010 and 2017 were luxury units.

● The profit-seeking private sector has wiped out affordable housing. In the last decade
King County has lost 112,000 affordable homes as landlords increased rents far
beyond income growth, and developers demolished affordable homes to make way
for more expensive ones.

Publicly-funded affordable housing investments are providing only a tiny fraction of what
people need:

● Every affordable housing opportunity that opens up has 10-20 people seeking to fill it.
In 2017, nearly 2,100 households applied to a lottery for 108 affordable apartments in
a new South Seattle building. In January, 850 people applied to live in a new 74-unit
affordable housing building opening at 23rd and Jackson.

● Federal housing vouchers (Section 8) are almost impossible to obtain. The Seattle
Housing Authority reports that it will be “several years” before it can offer any more
housing choice vouchers.

● Waitlists for apartments run by the Seattle Housing Authority start at 2 years and can
stretch out as long as 8 or 9 years.

● The Seattle Housing Levy represents a step forward, yet at $41 million/year in housing
investments – just over 300 new homes per year - represents a tiny fraction of what is
needed.

Housing is a human right, and Seattle urgently needs a bold public policy to massively
expand social housing (publicly-owned or controlled housing), where rents are permanently
affordable, stable, predictable, and fair.

We need a bold and comprehensive approach to match the scale of the problem, a
policy program that puts people over profit. That is why our movement is calling for rent
control in Seattle.
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In addition, we need to increase the Amazon Tax that our movement won last year, to
fund a massive expansion of social housing (publicly-owned, permanently-affordable
homes) and to fully fund homeless services. We will fight for these urgently needed
priorities as we continue our ongoing fight for a full renters’ bill of rights.

Below are responses to some frequently asked questions regarding rent control, why we
need to fight for it, and what other policies are needed to make housing in Seattle affordable
for all.

Isn’t it all simply about supply and demand? Won’t rents come down just by building
more units?

The trickle-down mythology says we need only rely on the so-called “free market,” in other
words, the for-profit market. Let financial speculators and corporate developers determine
new construction, let the supply of market-rate rental apartments increase, and at some
point rents will come down and create housing affordability.

The reality? The massive pre-pandemic construction boom went hand in hand with
skyrocketing rents, an unprecedented affordability crisis and homelessnes, and a 10 percent
vacancy rate.

Why fight for rent control, when we know the landlord lobby and big business oppose
it? Isn't it more effective to bring the corporate real estate lobby, developers, and big
banks to the table in a friendly discussion and urge them to bring rents down?

Tenant rights and protections are determined by the relative balance of political power
between renters and the corporate landlords. Much the same way that wages (like the
$15/hour minimum wage) and working conditions are a reflection of how much power
workers have, including whether or not they have a union, and whether or not they have the
organization level and confidence to go on strike if necessary.

In the absence of substantial tenant protections like rent regulation, rents tend to not only
increase in a high-demand market, but increase dramatically. This is the price gouging of
renters that we are seeing in 2021.

When does this price gouging occur? When corporate developers and landlords can get
away with it. This opportunity to jack up rents means that tenants residing in affordable units
experience massive rent increases, which lead to economic evictions. After tenants are
driven out, the previously affordable units are renovated, sometimes even minimally, and
then rented for two or three times the original rents.

Sightline explains this from the profiteer’s standpoint: “The rule is simple: the rent pays for
everything [interest to the banks and lenders, land, construction, operations expenses].
Investors and lenders won’t put money [unless they get a sizable profit rate, like at least
5.8%]. It follows that the rent [is total] cost multiplied by 5.8 percent.”
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Sightline goes on to point out that if real estate investors were willing to accept a lower
profit margin, like 2 percent, rents could be cut in half! And they are forced to admit that
affordability is not going to come from profit-driven investors: “Are there people or
institutions with billions of dollars to invest who are willing to accept dramatically lower
returns? It seems unlikely.”

As long as housing is a commodity for making eye-popping profits for the capitalists, the
housing crisis will never be solved, and will be exacerbated.

Why rent control and what does it mean?

Price gouging is not inevitable. It happens in the absence of a movement that can win real
protections for tenants in the form of regulation on rent increases, just like worker
exploitation happens in the absence of a legally-mandated minimum wage, sick leave, or
workplace protections. That’s where rent control comes in.

By rent control, we mean limiting rent increases according to inflation.

Unlike other components of an affordable housing plan, rent control, when broadly applied,
can have an immediate impact on the housing market. Berlin, Germany introduced its own
version of rent control in 2015, and within one month the law was already bringing down
costs.

But rent control was banned by the Washington State Legislature. We can’t win rent
control anyway, so why even discuss it?

In response to grassroots organizing on rent control in the 1970s, the real estate lobby,
helped by both the Democratic and Republican parties, succeeded in passing a statewide
ban on rent control in 1981, which stopped cities like Seattle from carrying out rent control.

“No city or town of any class may enact, maintain, or enforce ordinances or other
provisions which regulate the amount of rent to be charged” - RCW 32.21.830

The Democratic Party currently has a significant majority in both the State House and
Senate, along with the Governor's mansion. Yet, in spite of the stunning housing crisis in
Washington and growing national debate on rent control, they did not even discuss lifting the
ban on rent control this legislative session. There is nothing blocking the state government
from lifting that ban today, except their close ties to real estate interests.

We cannot wait forever for politicians in Olympia to act, while Seattle’s Democratic
establishment conveniently keeps passing the buck by pointing to the state ban. Building a
fighting movement to win rent control in Seattle - effective the moment the state ban is
repealed - will put immense pressure on Olympia to finally repeal the ban. Winning an
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ordinance in Seattle will also clarify what our movement means by “rent control.” But to win
we will need to build a serious, fighting movement.

Real estate interests have always viciously opposed rent control. We know from the outset
that this will be a big fight!

Won’t developers stop building new housing if there is rent control?

No. The claim that rent control reduces the quality and quantity of available housing is a
myth perpetuated by the real estate lobby.

New York City's "two largest building booms took place during times of strict rent controls:
the 1920s and the post-war period between 1947 and 1965." More recently, UC Berkeley
researchers have found that “the six cities that had rent control in the Bay Area actually
produced more housing units per capita than cities without rent control.”

In addition to rent control, our movement also needs to fight for social housing, which would
mean annual construction of new publicly-owned, affordable homes, and also public-sector,
unionized, living-wage construction and maintenance jobs.

Hasn’t rent control caused rents to skyrocket in San Francisco?

Contrary to corporate lies, rent control in San Francisco - or any other city that has had it -
has been a veritable lifeline for the many tenants who would have been completely priced
out of the city.

The problem facing rent-regulated cities in California is not rent control, but the destructive
statewide Costa-Hawkins Act of 1995, named after Democratic Senator Jim Costa and
Republican Assemblymember Phil Hawkins, which introduced insidious corporate loopholes
and strangled California cities from passing strong rent control laws.

One of the most insidious corporate loopholes introduced by Costa-Hawkins is known as
“vacancy decontrol.” Vacancy decontrol allows landlords to raise rents by unlimited
amounts every time a current resident of a rental home moves. This deeply undermines rent
control and incentivizes evictions. When rent control is not broadly and consistently applied,
corporate landlords exploit loopholes and rental prices overall cannot be kept affordable.

The example of Boston illustrates the vital protection rent controls provide. When Boston’s
rent control laws were eliminated in 1997, apartment rates doubled within months.

These examples all show why we need a Seattle rent control law that contains no loopholes,
exemptions, or exceptions that allow landlords to weaken the intent of the legislation, which
is to provide housing affordability to all.

Wouldn’t rent control lower the quality of available housing?

6
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No. Slumlords thrive under capitalism when tenants have limited protections. The only way
to eliminate slumlords and badly-maintained housing units is for renters to empower
ourselves through getting organized into a movement, and fighting for bold affordable
housing solutions: rent control, social housing funded by taxing big business, a full
Tenants’ Bill of Rights, and strong enforcement.

In areas where the vacancy decontrol loophole prevails, landlords might allow housing to fall
into disrepair to encourage tenants to move out. So, we need to build a movement strong
enough to win rent control without corporate loopholes. Slumlords are not a product of
rent control, but of low social and political power of renters and working people versus real
estate conglomerates and the super-wealthy.

Isn’t rent control an outdated concept?

No. Oregon passed a rent control law in 2019! In August 2015, new rent controls went into
effect in Berlin, Germany, and rent control was passed in Richmond, California.

In addition, a 2009 400-page study of the Los Angeles Rent Stabilization Ordinance from the
California State University concluded that the law, which covers two-thirds of all rental
properties, must be retained.

How can we win rent control?

Winning any of the renters’ rights victories, not to mention citywide rent control without
corporate loopholes, will require a powerful, fighting movement to defeat the vicious
pushback from the corporate real estate lobby. Our movement will also have to overcome
the reluctance of some NGO leaders who incorrectly put their faith in insider negotiations
with City Hall Democrats. Our movement and our Council office has a tremendous track
record of winning victories for working people, including the $15/hour minimum wage, the
Amazon Tax, and a number of renters’ rights, such as the move-in fee cap and payment
plan, banning rent increases in rental homes with housing code violations, a ban on winter
evictions, and for every renter facing eviction to have the right to a lawyer. None of these
victories would have been won without a fighting strategy of working people and renters
getting organized and empowered alongside our office. We will need similar determined,
mass actions to change the balance of power in favor of renters to win rent control.

Let us begin!
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CITY OF SEATTLE 1 

ORDINANCE __________________ 2 

COUNCIL BILL __________________ 3 

..title 4 

AN ORDINANCE requiring the payment of economic displacement assistance to households 5 

that are vacating a housing unit in after receiving notice of a rent increase of ten percent 6 

or more and creating a new Chapter 22.212 in the Seattle Municipal Code.  7 

… 8 

..body 9 

WHEREAS, rent increases may cause many households to move due to inability to pay the 10 

higher rent; and 11 

WHEREAS, rents in Seattle have been increasing rapidly and vacancies in affordable rental 12 

housing are at low levels, making it increasingly difficult for many households to locate 13 

rental housing; and 14 

WHEREAS, before moving into a rental unit, landlords typically require that households pay 15 

some type of security deposit and other move-in fees; and 16 

WHEREAS, these conditions in the rental market have created a relocation crisis, because many 17 

households do not have sufficient resources to save money to cover moving expenses; 18 

and 19 

WHEREAS, providing economic displacement assistance to households who move following a 20 

rent increase of ten percent or more will help households obtain replacement housing and 21 

mitigate the impact of the rent increase on the relocation crisis; and  22 

WHEREAS, the Council finds that this ordinance will protect and promote the health, safety, and 23 

welfare of the general public; NOW, THEREFORE, 24 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF SEATTLE AS FOLLOWS: 25 
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Section 1. This ordinance is adopted pursuant to the City’s police power authority granted 1 

by Article 11, section 11 of the Washington State Constitution, and not pursuant to RCW 2 

59.18.440 or other law. 3 

Section 2. A new Chapter 22.212, entitled “Economic Displacement Assistance – Rent 4 

Increase,” is added to Title 22 of the Seattle Municipal Code as follows: 5 

Chapter 22.212 – ECONOMIC DISPLACEMENT ASSISTANCE – RENT 6 

INCREASE 7 

22.212.050 – Rules 8 

The Director is authorized to adopt such rules as are necessary to implement the 9 

requirements of this Chapter and to carry out the duties of the Director hereunder. 10 

22.212.010 – Definitions 11 

For the purpose of this Chapter 22.212, the following words or phrases shall have the 12 

meaning prescribed below unless the context clearly indicates otherwise. Terms that are not 13 

defined in this Chapter 22.212 and are defined in Chapter 22.204 shall have the meaning given to 14 

them in Chapter 22.204. 15 

“Family household” means all occupants in the same housing unit who are members of 16 

the same family unit. 17 

“Family unit” means all related persons, including parents, spouses’ parents, 18 

grandparents, spouses’ grandparents, grandchildren, spouses’ grandchildren, siblings, spouses’ 19 

siblings, children of siblings, spouses’, and siblings’ children and those similarly related to 20 

domestic partners who occupy the same housing unit. 21 
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“Household” means any family household or non-family household that occupies a 1 

housing unit. A combination of family households and non-family households may occupy a 2 

single housing unit. 3 

 “Housing costs” has the same meaning prescribed by Section 7.24.020. 4 

 “Household representative” means a household member designated by the household as 5 

the person representing the household in performing actions under this Chapter, and who is the 6 

person that is legally entitled to obtain the payment authorized by this ordinance. A household 7 

representative may represent only one household at a time. 8 

“Member” means a person living alone or a person living in a family unit. 9 

 “Non-family household” means an occupant of a housing unit that is not a member of a 10 

family household occupying the same housing unit.  11 

 “Required rent-increase notice” means the notice required by subsection 7.24.030.A, 12 

which requires a minimum of 60 days' prior written notice whenever the periodic or monthly 13 

housing costs to be charged a tenant are to increase by ten percent or more over the periodic or 14 

monthly rental rate charged the same tenant for the same housing unit and same services for any 15 

period or month during the preceding 12-month period.  16 

22.210.020 – Notice 17 

 A. The Director shall prepare an informational notice describing how persons may obtain 18 

information about the rights and obligations of tenants and landlords under this Chapter. The 19 

Director shall place the notice on the Department’s web site and provide links to translated 20 

versions of the notice in the five languages most commonly spoken in Seattle other than English, 21 

as determined on an annual basis. The Director may include translations in other languages at the 22 

Director’s discretion.  23 
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B. When an owner provides a tenant a required rent-increase notice, the owner shall 1 

provide the tenant a copy of the notice described in 22.212.020.A. If requested, the Director shall 2 

provide copies of the notice to owners at no cost. 3 

C. All written notices required by this Chapter to be given to tenants by owners or to 4 

owners by tenants shall be documented in such a manner as to confirm the date on which the 5 

notice was received. A notice shall be deemed received if it is personally served or 3 days after 6 

the notice is mailed first class. 7 

22.212.030 – Eligibility for economic displacement assistance 8 

 A household is eligible for economic displacement assistance if: 9 

 A. A member of the household has received a required rent-increase notice; and 10 

 B. The household has vacated the housing unit or a member of the household has given 11 

written notice to the owner of the date the household intends to vacate the housing unit. 12 

22.212.040 – Application for economic displacement assistance 13 

 A. Within 180 days after receipt of a required rent-increase notice, a household 14 

representative may apply to the Director for economic displacement assistance by submitting an 15 

application to the Director on a form approved by the Director.  16 

B. The application shall include:  17 

1. an affidavit identifying the date the household representative’s household 18 

vacated the housing unit or a copy of the notice the household gave to the owner identifying the 19 

date the household intends to vacate the housing unit; 20 

2.  a copy of the current rental agreement or, if the tenancy is not subject to a 21 

written agreement or the household does not have a copy of it, proof of housing costs for the 12 22 

months prior to the effective date of the required rent-increase notice; 23 
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3. A copy of the required rent-increase notice;  1 

4. the names of all members occupying the housing unit; 2 

5. the number of family and non-family households occupying the housing unit 3 

and the names of all members of each household; and 4 

C. Within 5 days of receiving the application, the Director shall notify the owner in 5 

writing that an application for economic displacement assistance has been submitted.  6 

D. The Director may ask the household representative to provide information that will 7 

help the Director decide whether the household representative qualifies for economic 8 

displacement assistance. The household representative is not entitled to economic displacement 9 

assistance if the household representative fails to provide the requested information within 30 10 

days after receiving the Director’s request, unless the household representative requests and the 11 

Director grants an extension of time to provide the requested information. The Director may 12 

grant the request for an extension if the request is received by the Director before the expiration 13 

of the 30-day period and if the Director determines that the household representative has good 14 

cause for failing to provide the requested information within 30 days. 15 

E. Within 10 days after the Director’s receipt of a complete application, the Director shall 16 

send to the household representative and the owner, by regular United States mail and certified 17 

mail, a notice stating whether the household representative is entitled to economic displacement 18 

assistance and identifying the amount of economic displacement assistance that is allowed.  19 

F. If the household representative fails to submit a complete application within 180 days 20 

after receipt of the required rent-increase notice, the household representative is not entitled to 21 

economic displacement assistance unless the household representative requests and the Director 22 

grants an extension of time to submit the application. The Director may grant the request for an 23 
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extension if the request is received by the Director before the expiration of the 180-day period 1 

and if the Director determines that the household representative has good cause for failing to 2 

apply within 180 days. The Director shall notify the household representative and the owner in 3 

writing whether the extension has been approved or rejected. If the Director grants the request, 4 

the household representative will have an additional 60 days in which to submit the application. 5 

G. If at any time after the household representative submits an application to the Director 6 

and before the Director pays economic displacement to the household representative, the 7 

household rescinds its notice of vacation, the household representative must withdraw the 8 

application for economic displacement assistance by notifying the Director immediately. If the 9 

owner has already paid economic displacement assistance to the Director, the Director will 10 

refund the amount paid by the owner within five days of withdrawal of the application. 11 

22.212.050 – Owner’s payment of economic displacement assistance to the Director 12 

 Within seven days after receipt by the owner of the Director’s notice described in 13 

22.212.040.E stating that the household representative is entitled to economic displacement 14 

assistance, the owner shall pay to the Director the amount of assistance identified in the notice. 15 

The owner may not reduce the amount of the assistance payment by any amount the owner 16 

believes the tenant owes the owner, such as a security deposit for damage to the property for 17 

which the tenant is responsible. Nothing in this chapter precludes the owner from seeking such 18 

amounts from the tenant pursuant to RCW 59.18.280. 19 

22.212.060 – Payment of economic displacement assistance to the household representative 20 

 The Director shall pay the household representative the assistance payment specified in 21 

22.212.070 within five days after the owner is required to submit payment to the Director. 22 

Economic displacement assistance payments received by household representatives under this 23 
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Chapter 22.212 shall not be considered as income or affect eligibility for the amount of any City 1 

benefit program. 2 

22.212.070 – Calculation of economic displacement assistance payment 3 

 The Director shall calculate the amount of economic displacement assistance to be 4 

obtained by the household representative. To calculate this amount, the Director shall first 5 

determine the average monthly housing cost for the housing unit. The average monthly housing 6 

cost shall be based upon the housing costs incurred in the 12 consecutive months prior to the 7 

effective date of the required rent-increase notice. Second, the Director will identify the number 8 

of households that occupy the housing unit and divide the average monthly housing costs by the 9 

number of households, resulting in the average monthly housing cost per household. Third, the 10 

Director shall multiply the average monthly housing cost per household by three. The result is 11 

the amount of payment that a household representative of each household applying for economic 12 

displacement assistance may obtain.  13 

22.212.080 – Refunds 14 

 A. If, after receiving an economic displacement assistance payment, the household does 15 

not vacate the housing unit by the date identified on the written notice of vacation to the owner, 16 

the household representative shall refund the payment to the City within ten days of that date. 17 

Within ten days of receiving the refund from the household representative, the Director shall 18 

refund to the owner the amount previously paid by the owner.  19 

 B. In the event the household representative fails to refund the assistance payment, the 20 

City shall reimburse the owner for the full refund amount within ten days after the household 21 

representative’s failure to pay. The City may file a civil action against the household 22 

representative to recover the amount of the refund that the City paid to the owner. The Director 23 
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shall notify the City Attorney of the name of the household representative and the City Attorney 1 

may take action to collect the refund. 2 

22.212.090 – Administrative appeals 3 

 A. Grounds for appeal 4 

 An owner or a household representative may appeal the Director’s decision approving or 5 

denying the application for the economic displacement assistance payment, including the 6 

Director’s calculation of the amount of economic displacement assistance required under 7 

22.212.070.  8 

 B. A notice of appeal shall be filed with the Seattle Hearing Examiner within 10 days 9 

after receipt of the Director’s decision or determination.  10 

C. All notices of appeal shall be in writing, specifically describe the alleged errors in the 11 

Director’s decision, and describe the relief sought.  12 

D. The Hearing Examiner shall hold a hearing on the appeal pursuant to procedures 13 

prescribed by the Hearing Examiner, subject to the procedures prescribed by this section. Notice 14 

of the hearing shall be provided by the Hearing Examiner at least 10 days prior to the scheduled 15 

hearing date to the household representative, the owner, and the Director. 16 

E. A record shall be established at the hearing before the Hearing Examiner. Appeals 17 

shall be considered de novo. The Director is not a necessary party to any Hearing Examiner 18 

proceedings pursuant to this Section 22.212.090.  19 

F. The Hearing Examiner shall issue a decision within 30 days of the date of the hearing. 20 

The decision shall be final and conclusive. A copy of the decision shall be mailed or emailed to 21 

the household representative, owner, Director, and all other persons requesting a copy of the 22 

decision on the day the decision is issued. 23 
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22.212.100 - Administration and enforcement 1 

A. The Director shall administer and enforce the provisions of this Chapter 22.212 and is 2 

authorized to adopt rules and regulations to implement the Director's duties established by this 3 

chapter.  4 

B. Any failure to comply with the requirements of this Chapter 22.212 is a violation of 5 

this Chapter.  6 

C. Receipt of economic displacement assistance pursuant to this Chapter by a person not 7 

entitled to such assistance because they intentionally misrepresented any material information 8 

regarding entitlement to assistance is a violation of this Chapter. 9 

22.212.110 - Notice of violation 10 

If the Director determines that a violation of this Chapter 22.212 has occurred, the 11 

Director may serve a notice of the violation upon the person responsible for the violation. The 12 

notice may be served by personal service, registered mail, or certified mail, to the last known 13 

address of the person responsible for the violation. The notice of violation shall identify the 14 

violation of this chapter and what corrective action is necessary to comply with the requirements 15 

of this chapter.  16 

22.212.120 - Violations and penalties 17 

A. In addition to any other sanction or remedial procedure that may be available, any 18 

person violating any provision of this Chapter 22.212 is subject to a cumulative civil penalty in 19 

the amount of $1,000 per day for each day from the date the violation began until the 20 

requirements of this Chapter 22.212 are satisfied. Additionally, if:  21 

1. The violation resulted in a household representative not receiving economic 22 

displacement assistance to which the household representative was entitled, the penalty shall be 23 
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increased by the amount of the economic displacement assistance that was required. The Director 1 

shall pay the household representative the economic displacement assistance that was due.  2 

2. The violation is for receipt of economic displacement assistance by a person 3 

not entitled to such assistance because they intentionally misrepresented any material 4 

information regarding entitlement to assistance, the penalty shall be increased by the amount of 5 

economic displacement assistance the household representative received. The Director shall 6 

refund the amount previously paid by the owner. 7 

B. The penalty imposed by this Section 22.212.120 may be collected by civil action 8 

brought in the name of the City. The Director shall notify the City Attorney of the name of any 9 

person subject to the penalty and the City Attorney may take action to collect the penalty.  10 

C. Any household representative or owner aggrieved by a violation of this Chapter 11 

22.212 may institute a private action to enforce the obligations contained in this Chapter 22.212, 12 

provided, that this subsection 22.212.120.C does not create any right of action against the City or 13 

any City officer or employee for the failure to perform any duties imposed upon the City, its 14 

officers or employees by this ordinance.  15 

D. The provision of eviction assistance under this Chapter does not constitute compliance 16 

with the relocation assistance requirements of Chapter 22.210. It is a violation of this Chapter to 17 

increase in housing costs for the purpose of displacing tenants and avoiding payment of 18 

relocation assistance pursuant to Chapter 22.210. 19 

22.212.130 – Computation of time 20 

When the last day of any period specified in this Chapter 22.212 is a Saturday, Sunday, 21 

or federal or City holiday, the period shall run through the next day that is not a Saturday, 22 

Sunday, or federal or City holiday. 23 
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Section 3. Sections 1 and 2 of this ordinance shall take effect and be in force 90 days 1 

after the effective date of this ordinance. 2 

Section 4. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force 30 days after its approval by 3 

the Mayor, but if not approved and returned by the Mayor within ten days after presentation, it 4 

shall take effect as provided by Seattle Municipal Code Section 1.04.020. 5 

Passed by the City Council the ________ day of _________________________, 2021, 6 

and signed by me in open session in authentication of its passage this _____ day of 7 

_________________________, 2019. 8 

____________________________________ 9 

President ____________ of the City Council 10 

Approved by me this ________ day of _________________________, 2021. 11 

____________________________________ 12 

Jenny A. Durkan, Mayor 13 

Filed by me this ________ day of _________________________, 2021. 14 

____________________________________ 15 

Monica Martinez Simmons, City Clerk 16 

(Seal) 17 
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Draft Bill: 
Economic Displacement Relocation Assistance

Intent: 

To help a tenant who cannot afford a rent increase of ten percent or 
more relocate.

Projected timeline for introduction and committee discussion: 

Tentatively July 

This presentation covers:

• Details of the draft bill, and
• Potential Fiscal and Staffing Impacts

6/21/2021
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Tenant Eligibility (1/2)

▪ Households who have:

• Received a 60-day notice of rent increase (as required by State 
and City law) and the rent increase is ten percent or more; and

• Either vacated the property or provided notice to the owner 
that they plan to vacate.

6/21/2021
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Tenant Eligibility (2/2)

6/21/2021

▪ Households must designate one household member as the 
person representing them when applying for assistance and 
who is entitled to receive funds.

• A household representative can only represent one 
household at a time.
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Definitions (1/2)

▪ Household: any family household or non-family household that 
occupies a housing unit. A combination of family households and 
non-family households may occupy a single housing unit.

6/21/2021
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Definitions (2/2)

6/21/2021

▪ Family household:  all occupants in the same housing unit who 
are members of the same family unit.

• Family unit: all related persons including parents; spouses’ 
parents; grandparents; spouses’ grandparents; grandchildren; 
spouses’ grandchildren; siblings; spouses’ siblings; siblings’, 
spouses’, and siblings’ children; and those similarly related to 
domestic partners 

▪ Non-family household: an occupant of a housing unit that is not 
a member of a family household
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Timing of Application (1/2)

▪ Must apply to the Seattle Department of Construction and 
Inspection (SDCI) within 180 days of receiving the rent increase 
notice.

▪ If more time is needed to apply, the household representative can 
request an application extension before the end of the 180-day 
period

• SDCI can grant a 60-day extension upon a finding of good cause.

6/21/2021
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Timing of Application (2/2)

▪ If the application is incomplete, SDCI can ask for more information 
and the household representative must provide a response within 30 
days

• SDCI can grant an extension upon a finding of good cause.

▪ If the tenant rescinds the notice of vacation, must also withdraw 
application and pay back any funds received

6/21/2021
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Notification from SDCI

▪ Required to provide notice:

• to the owner that SDCI received an application from a tenant or 
tenants within five days of receipt

• to the owner and the household representative of whether the 
household is entitled to economic displacement relocation 
assistance within 10 days of receiving a complete application.

6/21/2021
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Content of the Application

▪ Affidavit with the date of vacation or copy of the notice of intent to 
vacate;

▪ Copy of current rental agreement or proof of housing costs for the 
last 12 months;

▪ Copy of the rent increase notice;

▪ Names of all members of each household; and

▪ Number of family and non-family households occupying the unit.

6/21/2021
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Payment of Relocation Assistance

▪ Within seven days of receiving a notice that the household can get 
assistance, the owner must pay the designated amount to SDCI.

• Owner cannot hold back any assistance even if they believe the 
tenant owes the owner a specific amount.

▪ Within five days of when the owner is due to pay SDCI assistance, 
SDCI must pay the tenant.

6/21/2021 All Information in this presentation is included in the memo posted on the agenda.
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Amount of Relocation Assistance
▪ Determine the average monthly housing costs for the housing unit, 

based upon the housing costs incurred in the 12 consecutive 
months prior to the effective date of the required rent-increase 
notice;

▪ Identify the number of households that occupy the housing unit and 
divide the average monthly housing costs by the number of 
households, resulting in the average monthly housing costs per 
household; and

▪ Multiply the average monthly housing costs per household by three

6/21/2021
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Amount of Relocation Assistance (Example)

▪ One rental unit pays $3600/month.

▪ 2 households: one family, one non-family. $3600/2 = $1800

▪ $1800 x 3 = $5,400

• Assuming eligibility and application requirements are satisfied, each 
household representative would be entitled to $5,400. 

• For two households who are vacating or intend to vacate, this 
would cost the landlord $10,600.

6/21/2021
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Refunds

▪ If the household does not end up vacating the unit by the date on 
the notice of intent to vacate, the household representative must 
refund the assistance payment to the City within ten days of the 
date on the notice of intent to vacate.

• SDCI must refund the payment to the owner within ten days of 
receiving the household representative’s refund.

• If the household representative does not pay the refund, SDCI 
must still refund the payment to the owner within ten days.

6/21/2021
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Appeals and Enforcement

▪ Either the owner or the household representative may appeal the 
approval of denial of the application or the calculation of the 
amount of displacement relocation assistance payment.

▪ Must be filed with the Hearing Examiner within ten days of SDCI’s 
decision.

▪ SDCI will enforce violations of the ordinance

6/21/2021
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Fiscal and Staffing Impacts (1/2)

▪ Need to engage with SDCI and the Hearing Examiner to determine 
what will be needed to support this potential ordinance.

▪ SDCI will likely have an increased workload:

• Answering calls from tenants and landlords about these new rights;

• Receiving and making determinations about applications; and

• Receiving payments from landlords and making payments to 
household representatives, including refunds

6/21/2021
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Fiscal and Staffing Impacts (2/2)

▪ SDCI budget

• Because SDCI is responsible for administering payments and 
refunds regardless of whether the owner pays or the household 
representative returns funds, will need to determine a base 
budget that accounts for how long it will take to recover unpaid 
funds.

▪ Hearing Examiner

• New caseload for appeals

6/21/2021
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Questions?

6/21/2021
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CITY OF SEATTLE

ORDINANCE __________________

COUNCIL BILL __________________

AN ORDINANCE relating to residential rental properties; requiring a minimum of 180 days' prior written
notice to tenants whenever the housing costs to be charged a tenant are to increase; and amending
Sections 7.24.030, 22.202.080, and 22.206.180 of the Seattle Municipal Code.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF SEATTLE AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Section 7.24.030 of the Seattle Municipal Code, last amended by Ordinance 125558, is

amended as follows:

7.24.030 Rental agreement requirements

A. Any rental agreement or renewal of a rental agreement for a residential rental unit in The City of

Seattle entered into after ((October 28, 1998,)) the effective date of the ordinance introduced as Council Bill

119585 shall include or shall be deemed to include a provision requiring a minimum of ((60)) 180 days' prior

written notice whenever the periodic or monthly housing costs to be charged a tenant are to increase ((by ten

percent or more)) over the periodic or monthly rental rate charged the same tenant for the same housing unit

and same services for any period or month during the preceding 12-month period.

* * *

Section 2. Section 22.202.080 of the Seattle Municipal Code, last amended by Ordinance 125343, is

amended as follows:

22.202.080 Documentation of notices

All written notices required by Chapters 22.200 through 22.208 to be provided to or served on tenants by

property owners, or on property owners by tenants, shall be documented in such a manner as to confirm the
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date on which the notice was received. The use of email is allowed for written notices required under

subsections 22.206.180.((J))I.1, 22.206.180.((J))I.2, and 22.206.180.((J))I.3.

Section 3. Section 22.206.180 of the Seattle Municipal Code, last amended by Ordinance 125054, is

amended as follows:

22.206.180 Prohibited acts by owners

Except as otherwise specifically required or allowed by this Title 22 or by the Washington State Residential

Landlord-Tenant Act, chapter 59.18 RCW, it is unlawful for any owner to:

* * *

H. Increase the periodic or monthly housing costs to be charged a tenant ((by 10 percent or more)) over

the periodic or monthly housing costs charged the same tenant for the same housing unit and the same services

for any period or month during the preceding 12-month period without giving the tenant at least ((60)) 180 days

prior written notice of the cost increase. The notice shall describe how the tenant may obtain information about

the rights and obligations of tenants and landlords under this Chapter 22.206; or

I. ((Increase the periodic or monthly housing costs to be charged a tenant by less than 10 percent over

the periodic or monthly housing costs charged the same tenant for the same housing unit and the same services

for any period or month during the preceding 12-month period without giving the tenant at least 30 days prior

written notice of the cost increase. The notice shall describe how the tenant may obtain information about the

rights and obligations of tenants and landlords under this Chapter 22.206; or

J.)) Increase the periodic or monthly housing costs to be charged a tenant by any amount if the Director

has determined the housing unit does not comply with the checklist prescribed by subsection 22.214.050.L and

the weighted requirements of 22.214.050.M.

1. When a tenant is notified of a proposed increase in periodic or monthly housing costs, if the

tenant believes the housing unit has defective conditions and does not comply with the checklist prescribed by

subsection 22.214.050.L and the weighted requirements of 22.214.050.M, the tenant may notify the owner of
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the potential application of this Section 22.206.180.((J))I.

2. Notification from a tenant to an owner must be in writing, describe the defective conditions,

and be sent to the landlord prior to the effective date listed in the notice of housing costs increase the tenant

received from the landlord.

3. After written notice to the owner has been provided, and before the housing costs increase

takes effect, the tenant or owner may request an inspection from the Director.

4. Upon inspection, if the Director determines the unit meets the requirements of subsections

22.214.050.L and 22.214.050.M or that the conditions violating subsections 22.214.050.L and 22.214.050.M

were caused by the tenant, the housing costs increase shall take effect on the date specified in the notice of the

housing costs increase.

5. If the Director determines that the unit does not comply with the checklist prescribed by

subsection 22.214.050.L and the weighted requirements of subsection 22.214.050.M, the housing costs increase

shall not take effect until the Director determines that the housing unit complies with the checklist and the

weighted requirements of subsection 22.214.050.M. This determination must occur before the tenant may

lawfully refuse payment of the housing cost increase.

6. If a tenant pays the increased housing costs prior or subsequent to a determination by the

Director that the housing unit does not comply with the checklist and the weighted requirements of subsection

22.214.050.M, the owner shall refund to the tenant the amount by which the housing costs paid exceeded the

amount of housing costs otherwise due, or provide a credit in that amount against the tenant's housing costs for

the next rental period. The refund or credit shall be prorated to reflect the period that the housing unit was

determined to be in compliance with the checklist and the weighted requirements of subsection 22.214.050.M.

If the owner elects to provide a refund rather than provide a credit, the refund shall be paid to the tenant before

the beginning of the next rental period. When calculating a pro-rata amount to be credited or refunded, a 30-day

month shall be used.
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7. If a tenant denies access to the tenant's housing unit to conduct an inspection, the increase in

housing costs shall take effect on the date access to the dwelling unit was denied by the tenant, or on the

effective date of the housing costs increase identified in the notice of the housing costs increase, whichever is

later.

8. The Director shall describe, by rule, SDCI's role when a tenant notifies SDCI that a landlord

has given the tenant notice pursuant to RCW 59.12.030 (3) (((3 day pay rent or vacate notice))) and when the

housing cost increase has been lawfully prohibited pursuant to subsection 22.206.180.((J))I.5.

Section 4. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force 30 days after its approval by the Mayor, but if

not approved and returned by the Mayor within ten days after presentation, it shall take effect as provided by

Seattle Municipal Code Section 1.04.020.

Passed by the City Council the ________ day of _________________________, 2019, and signed by

me in open session in authentication of its passage this _____ day of _________________________, 2019.

____________________________________

President ____________ of the City Council

Approved by me this ________ day of _________________________, 2019.

____________________________________

Jenny A. Durkan, Mayor

Filed by me this ________ day of _________________________, 2019.
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____________________________________

Monica Martinez Simmons, City Clerk

(Seal)
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SUMMARY and FISCAL NOTE*

Department: Dept. Contact/Phone: CBO Contact/Phone:
LEG Ted Virdone / x48016 N/A

* Note that the Summary and Fiscal Note describes the version of the bill or resolution as introduced; final legislation including 
amendments may not be fully described.

1. BILL SUMMARY

Legislation Title:
AN ORDINANCE relating to residential rental properties; requiring a minimum of 180 days' 
prior written notice to tenants whenever the housing costs to be charged a tenant are to 
increase; and amending Sections 7.24.030, 22.202.080, and 22.206.180 of the Seattle 
Municipal Code.

Summary and background of the Legislation:
This legislation increases the minimum prior written notice from 60 days to 180 days that 
landlords in Seattle must give tenants before increasing their rent. Seattle currently requires 
60 days’ notice for rent increases in excess of 10%. Prior to the 2019 legislative session, 
Washington State required landlords statewide to give tenant’s 30 days written notice for rent 
increases. However, in the last legislative session that was increased to 60 days. In Seattle, 
where affordable housing has become more and more difficult to find, renters need more than 
60 days’ notice to relocate when displaced by rent increases. 

2. CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

Does this legislation create, fund, or amend a CIP Project? ___ Yes __X__ No
If yes, please fill out the table below and attach a new (if creating a project) or marked-up (if amending) CIP Page to the Council Bill. 
Please include the spending plan as part of the attached CIP Page. If no, please delete the table.

3. SUMMARY OF FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

Does this legislation amend the Adopted Budget? ___ Yes __X__ No
If there are no changes to appropriations, revenues, or positions, please delete the table below.

Does the legislation have other financial impacts to the City of Seattle that are not 
reflected in the above, including direct or indirect, short-term or long-term costs?
If so, describe the nature of the impacts. This could include increased operating and maintenance costs, for example.

No

Is there financial cost or other impacts of not implementing the legislation?
Estimate the costs to the City of not implementing the legislation, including estimated costs to maintain or expand an existing facility or the 
cost avoidance due to replacement of an existing facility, potential conflicts with regulatory requirements, or other potential costs or 
consequences.

No
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4. OTHER IMPLICATIONS

a. Does this legislation affect any departments besides the originating department?
If so, please list the affected department(s) and the nature of the impact (financial, operational, etc.).

No

b. Is a public hearing required for this legislation?
If yes, what public hearing(s) have been held to date, and/or what public hearing(s) are planned/required in the future?

No

c. Does this legislation require landlords or sellers of real property to provide information 
regarding the property to a buyer or tenant?
If yes, please describe the measures taken to comply with RCW 64.06.080.

No

d. Is publication of notice with The Daily Journal of Commerce and/or The Seattle Times
required for this legislation?
For example, legislation related to sale of surplus property, condemnation, or certain capital projects with private partners may require 
publication of notice. If you aren’t sure, please check with your lawyer. If publication of notice is required, describe any steps taken to 
comply with that requirement.

No

e. Does this legislation affect a piece of property?
If yes, and if a map or other visual representation of the property is not already included as an exhibit or attachment to the legislation itself, 
then you must include a map and/or other visual representation of the property and its location as an attachment to the fiscal note. Place a 
note on the map attached to the fiscal note that indicates the map is intended for illustrative or informational purposes only and is not 
intended to modify anything in the legislation.

No

f. Please describe any perceived implication for the principles of the Race and Social 
Justice Initiative. Does this legislation impact vulnerable or historically disadvantaged 
communities?
If yes, please explain how this legislation may impact vulnerable or historically disadvantaged communities. Using the racial equity toolkit 
is one way to help determine the legislation’s impact on certain communities.

Vulnerable and historically disadvantaged communities are at the most risk of displacement from 
rent increases. By requiring more notice for those rent increases, people facing that displacement 
have more time to attempt find housing in their community.

g. If this legislation includes a new initiative or a major programmatic expansion: What 
are the specific long-term and measurable goal(s) of the program? How will this 
legislation help achieve the program’s desired goal(s).
This answer should highlight measurable outputs and outcomes.

List attachments/exhibits below:
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Amendment 1 

to 

CB 119585 – Notice of Rent Increases 

Sponsor: CM Sawant 

Updating recitals and making technical changes 

 

Amend the ordinance as follows: 

AN ORDINANCE relating to residential rental properties; requiring a minimum of 180 days' 

prior written notice to tenants whenever the housing costs to be charged a tenant are to 

increase; and amending Sections 7.24.030, 22.202.080, and 22.206.180 of the Seattle 

Municipal Code. 

 

WHEREAS, Article 25 of the United Nations' Universal Declaration of Human Rights 

recognizes housing as a human right; and  

WHEREAS, notwithstanding a temporary drop in rents in 2020 due to the pandemic and 

recession, which fell hardest on low- and moderate-income households, Seattle faces an 

affordable housing and homelessness crisis as rising rents have forced thousands of 

Seattle renters out of their homes, neighborhoods, and the City; and 

WHEREAS, between 2010 and 2018 average rent in the Seattle area rose 69 percent while 

inflation for Urban Wage Earners (CPI-W) in the Seattle area rose only 20.3 percent; and  

WHEREAS, in large part due to high rents, Seattle is the fifth most expensive U.S. city to live in; 

and  

WHEREAS, in 2021, as Seattle residents begin recover from the pandemic and recession, they 

are experiencing landlords once again raising rates well above the rate of inflation; and 

WHEREAS, rental housing industry analysis firm ApartmentList.com calculated that Seattle 

rents increased an astounding 3.5 percent just between March and April 2021, the fifth 
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largest month-over-month increase among the nation’s 100 largest cities, which is an 

annualized rate of 42 percent rent increases with a trend expected to continue, as “the 

days of plummeting rents in pricey coastal markets are officially behind us”; and 

WHEREAS, ApartmentList.Com data also show that between January and April 2021, rents 

across the board in Seattle for apartments of all sizes increased by nine percent, putting 

rents on track to more than rebound in 2021 from the temporary 2020 drop; and 

WHEREAS, the “Seattle Housing Market Forecast for 2021” of real estate investment consulting 

firm Mashvisor, notes that “Seattle real estate investors are continuing to enjoy a good 

return on investment on rental properties. . . .Although affordability continues to be an 

issue for local residents, it does have a positive aspect for Seattle real estate investors. 

Owning a rental property in Seattle does mean high demand which translates into good 

occupancy rates and cash flow”; and 

WHEREAS, Washington State and The City of Seattle currently require that landlords provide 

tenants with only 60 days’ written notice before imposing any rent increase, an 

insufficient amount of time for Seattle renters to adjust to the increase or seek out a new, 

affordable living situation; and  

WHEREAS, because current State and City protections have not been sufficient to stave off 

large rent increases, many Seattle renters have had to leave the City, sometimes with little 

time to prepare; and 

WHEREAS, the more the rent increases, the longer time a tenant may need to accumulate the 

savings needed to pay the increased rent or pay for first and last months’ rent in a new 

unit; and  
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WHEREAS, with sufficient notice, tenants may be able to manage their finances to pay a rent 

increase or save enough to move, but short notice periods of only a month or two make 

that management or savings less likely and increase the chances that the tenant will have 

to move; and  

WHEREAS, giving tenants a longer period of notice may decrease the likelihood of moving, and 

consequently decrease the risk of housing instability or homelessness; and 

WHEREAS, in September 2020 the City of Auburn adopted a law that requires landlords to 

provide at least 120 days’ notice for any rent increase of over five percent; and  

WHEREAS, Portland, Oregon requires landlords to provide at least 90 days’ notice for any rent 

increase over five percent, Vancouver, British Columbia provides 90 days’ notice, and 

Tacoma, Washington provides 60 days’ notice; and  

WHEREAS, in April 2019, the Seattle Renters’ Commission sent a letter to the Council 

recommending amendments to Seattle’s laws to provide renters with 180 days’ notice of 

a rent increase rather than 60 days; and 

WHEREAS, the Seattle Renters’ Commission made clear that “[w]hile Portland, Vancouver, and 

Tacoma all offer better protections than Seattle, we see Montréal as the example to 

follow, as even 60 or 90 days is still not enough time for most Seattle tenants to rearrange 

their lives”; and  

WHEREAS, Montreal requires up to 180 days’ notice of a rent increase, depending on the type 

of lease; and 

WHEREAS, economic displacement has fallen hardest on Black communities and other 

communities of color, as evidenced by the fact that Seattle’s historically Black Central 

District, which used to be more than 70 percent African American, is today less than 20 
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percent Black, and that Seattle has been found to be the third most gentrifying city in the 

country, and  

WHEREAS, this gentrification and displacement due to rising rents has an overall deleterious 

effect on the social fabric of our community, and further magnifies and reinforces historic 

racial inequities; NOW, THEREFORE, 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF SEATTLE AS FOLLOWS: 

Section 1. Section 7.24.030 of the Seattle Municipal Code, last amended by Ordinance 

125951125558, is amended as follows: 

7.24.030 Rental agreement requirements 

A. Any rental agreement or renewal of a rental agreement for a residential rental unit in 

The City of Seattle entered into after ((October 28, 1998,)) the effective date of the this 

ordinance introduced as Council Bill 119585 shall include or shall be deemed to include a 

provision requiring ((a minimum)) at least of ((60)) 180 days' prior written notice whenever the 

periodic or monthly housing costs to be charged a tenant are to increase, except that for a 

subsidized tenancy where the amount of rent is based on the income of the tenant or 

circumstances specific to the subsidized household, the rental agreement shall instead provide ((a 

minimum of)) at least 30 days’ prior written notice of an increase in the amount of rent to each 

affected tenant. ((by ten percent or more)) over the periodic or monthly rental rate charged the 

same tenant for the same housing unit and same services for any period or month during the 

preceding 12-month period. 

* * * 

Section 2. Section 22.202.080 of the Seattle Municipal Code, last amended by Ordinance 

125343, is amended as follows: 
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22.202.080 Documentation of notices 

All written notices required by Chapters 22.200 through 22.208 to be provided to or served on 

tenants by property owners, or on property owners by tenants, shall be documented in such a 

manner as to confirm the date on which the notice was received. The use of email is allowed for 

written notices required under subsections 22.206.180.((J))I.1, 22.206.180.((J))I.2, and 

22.206.180.((J))I.3. 

Section 23. Section 22.206.180 of the Seattle Municipal Code, last amended by 

Ordinance 125952125054, is amended as follows: 

22.206.180 Prohibited acts by owners 

Except as otherwise specifically required or allowed by this Title 22 or by the Washington State 

Residential Landlord-Tenant Act, chapter 59.18 RCW, it is unlawful for any owner to: 

* * * 

H. Increase the periodic or monthly housing costs to be charged a tenant ((by 10 percent 

or more)) over the periodic or monthly housing costs charged the same tenant for the same 

housing unit and the same services for any period or month during the preceding 12-month 

period without giving the tenant at least ((60)) 180 days’ prior written notice of the cost increase, 

except that for a subsidized tenancy where the amount of rent is based on the income of the 

tenant or circumstances specific to the subsidized household, the owner shall instead provide at 

least 30 days’ prior written notice of an increase in the amount of rent to each affected tenant. 

The notice shall describe how the tenant may obtain information about the rights and obligations 

of tenants and landlords under this Chapter 22.206; or  

* * * 
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I. ((Increase the periodic or monthly housing costs to be charged a tenant by less than 10 

percent over the periodic or monthly housing costs charged the same tenant for the same housing 

unit and the same services for any period or month during the preceding 12-month period 

without giving the tenant at least 30 days prior written notice of the cost increase. The notice 

shall describe how the tenant may obtain information about the rights and obligations of tenants 

and landlords under this Chapter 22.206; or  

J.)) Increase the periodic or monthly housing costs to be charged a tenant by any amount 

if the Director has determined the housing unit does not comply with the checklist prescribed by 

subsection 22.214.050.L and the weighted requirements of 22.214.050.M.  

1. When a tenant is notified of a proposed increase in periodic or monthly housing 

costs, if the tenant believes the housing unit has defective conditions and does not comply with 

the checklist prescribed by subsection 22.214.050.L and the weighted requirements of 

22.214.050.M, the tenant may notify the owner of the potential application of this Section 

22.206.180.((J))I.  

2. Notification from a tenant to an owner must be in writing, describe the 

defective conditions, and be sent to the landlord prior to the effective date listed in the notice of 

housing costs increase the tenant received from the landlord.  

3. After written notice to the owner has been provided, and before the housing 

costs increase takes effect, the tenant or owner may request an inspection from the Director.  

4. Upon inspection, if the Director determines the unit meets the requirements of 

subsections 22.214.050.L and 22.214.050.M or that the conditions violating subsections 

22.214.050.L and 22.214.050.M were caused by the tenant, the housing costs increase shall take 

effect on the date specified in the notice of the housing costs increase.  
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5. If the Director determines that the unit does not comply with the checklist 

prescribed by subsection 22.214.050.L and the weighted requirements of subsection 

22.214.050.M, the housing costs increase shall not take effect until the Director determines that 

the housing unit complies with the checklist and the weighted requirements of subsection 

22.214.050.M. This determination must occur before the tenant may lawfully refuse payment of 

the housing cost increase.  

6. If a tenant pays the increased housing costs prior or subsequent to a 

determination by the Director that the housing unit does not comply with the checklist and the 

weighted requirements of subsection 22.214.050.M, the owner shall refund to the tenant the 

amount by which the housing costs paid exceeded the amount of housing costs otherwise due, or 

provide a credit in that amount against the tenant's housing costs for the next rental period. The 

refund or credit shall be prorated to reflect the period that the housing unit was determined to be 

in compliance with the checklist and the weighted requirements of subsection 22.214.050.M. If 

the owner elects to provide a refund rather than provide a credit, the refund shall be paid to the 

tenant before the beginning of the next rental period. When calculating a pro-rata amount to be 

credited or refunded, a 30-day month shall be used.  

7. If a tenant denies access to the tenant's housing unit to conduct an inspection, 

the increase in housing costs shall take effect on the date access to the dwelling unit was denied 

by the tenant, or on the effective date of the housing costs increase identified in the notice of the 

housing costs increase, whichever is later.  

8. The Director shall describe, by rule, SDCI's role when a tenant notifies SDCI 

that a landlord has given the tenant notice pursuant to RCW 59.12.030 (3) (((3 day pay rent or 
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vacate notice))) and when the housing cost increase has been lawfully prohibited pursuant to 

subsection 22.206.180.((J))I.5.   
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Section 34. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force 30 days after its approval by 

the Mayor, but if not approved and returned by the Mayor within ten days after presentation, it 

shall take effect as provided by Seattle Municipal Code Section 1.04.020. 

Passed by the City Council the ________ day of _________________________, 

20212019, and signed by me in open session in authentication of its passage this _____ day of 

_________________________, 20212019. 

____________________________________ 

President ____________ of the City Council 

Approved/ returned unsigned /vetoed by me this ________ day of 

_________________________, 20212019. 

____________________________________ 

Jenny A. Durkan, Mayor 

Filed by me this ________ day of _________________________, 20212019. 

____________________________________ 

Monica Martinez Simmons, City Clerk 
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Effect: This amendment would add recitals to the bill, as no recitals were included when CB 119585 
was introduced. In addition, it corrects the base of the text of the Seattle Municipal Code to be 
amended, as the underlying code has been amended since the bill’s introduction in 2019. As a result, 
the main substantive amendments left in the bill are to increase the time needed for notice from 60 to 
180 days. 
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